

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 18-2022

"AN ORDER IMPLEMENTING STRICT OBSERVANCE OF THE MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CODE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN AND MANDATING THE OFFICERS/MEMBERS OF PUBLIC TRANSPORT GROUPS TO HELP ENFORCE COMPLIANCE THERETO".

WHEREAS, Sangguniang Bayan Ordinance No. 06-2009, otherwise known as the Municipal Traffic Code of 2009, was enacted purposely to maintain road safety and prevention of vehicle-related accidents through control and regulation of traffic and other related matters;

WHEREAS, enforcement and compliance to the provisions of the Code can be more realistically achieved with the support and involvement of local transport groups, in partnership with government agencies;

NOW THEREFORE, I NELSON P. ROBINION, MUNICIPAL MAYOR OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN by virtue of the power vested in me by law, do hereby order STRICT OBSERVANCE OF THE MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CODE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN AND MANDATING the Officers/Members of Public Transport Groups TO HELP ENFORCE COMPLIANCE THERETO. .

SECTION 1. OTHER SPECIFIC PROVISIONS.

Only public utility vehicles duly issued with PERMIT TO OPERATE are allowed to pick-up passengers within the municipality. Colorum vehicles are banned from operating within the territorial jusidiction of Santa Ana, Cagayan.

Colorum is specifically tagged as having NO PERMIT OR EXPIRED PERMIT TO OPERATE, and therefore, disllowed to pick-up passengers/conduct transport activities.

Officers of public transport groups are granted authority to take action against VIOLATORS OF THE MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CODE. They shall refer to duly-constituted authorities for appropriate action/penalties.

All Officers/members of public transport groups shall be enjoined to comply to Color Coding measures/protocols.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVITY.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE in the Municipality of Santa Ana, Cagavan on June 22, 2022.

NELSON P. ROBINION Municipal Mayor

